

MAYOR

James P. Mehaffey

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

Megan Kerr
Ashley Morrell
Adam Reid
Jim Robinson

**WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP**

Municipal Building
400 Crown Point Road
West Deptford, New Jersey 08086
Phone (856) 845-4004

Township Administrator

Lee Ann DeHart

Chief Finance Officer

Michael Kwasizur

Registered Municipal Clerk

Lee Ann DeHart

July 18, 2022

Maddie Baisley
OPRAMachine

(Via email only: opra+request-33825-cb6a91cd@requests.opramachine.com)

Dear Ms. Baisley:

The Township of West Deptford Clerk's office received your request for records pursuant to the Open Public Records Act (OPRA) via email on July 14, 2022. As such, the seven (7) business day deadline to respond to your request is July 25, 2022. This response to your request is being provided to you on the 2nd business day after the custodian's receipt of said request.

The following records were requested:

-----Original Message-----

From: Maddie Baisley <opra+request-33825-cb6a91cd@requests.opramachine.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2022 12:22 PM

To: Lee Ann DeHart <LDHart@westdeptford.com>

Subject: OPRA request - Bid Tabulation Results for Paradise Road Improvements

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear West Deptford Township,

This is a request for public records made under OPRA and the common law right of access. I am not required to fill out an official form. Please acknowledge receipt of this message.

Records requested:

Please send all documents relating to received bids and/or bid tabulations, including all quantities and unit pricing, for "Paradise Road Improvements".

Please send all documents electronically.

Thanks,

MB

Attached are the records responsive to your request. These records are being transmitted to you via email, as per your request and as such, there are no charges for your requested records.

Website: www.westdeptford.com Facebook: www.facebook.com/WestDeptfordTownship Twitter: [@westdeptfordtwp](https://twitter.com/westdeptfordtwp)

If your request for access to a government record has been denied or unfilled within the seven (7) business days required by law, you have a right to challenge the decision by the Township of West Deptford Clerk's office to deny access. At your option, you may either institute a proceeding in the Superior Court of New Jersey or file a complaint with the Government Records Council (GRC) by completing the Denial of Access Complaint Form. You may contact the GRC by toll-free telephone at 866-850-0511, by mail at P.O. Box 819, Trenton, NJ, 08625, by e-mail at grc@dca.state.nj.us, or at their web site at www.state.nj.us/grc. The GRC can also answer other questions about the law. All questions regarding complaints filed in Superior Court should be directed to the Court Clerk in your County.

Sincerely,



Jill S. Magill, RMC

Deputy Clerk

jmagill@westdeptford.com

856-845-4004 ext. 174



Bids Received - July 13, 2022

T&M ASSOCIATES
200 Century Parkway, Suite B, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
SUMMARY OF BIDS FOR PARADISE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
TOWNSHIP OF WEST DEPTFORD, GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NJ

Project #WDMO-00986				Landberg Construction 82 Tuckahoe Road Dorothy, New Jersey 08317		THINK Pavers 175 Kings Highway Mt. Royal, New Jersey 08061		Command Co., Inc. 1317 Antwerp Avenue West Deptford, New Jersey 08215		Matris Construction Co., Inc. 1510 Route 539, Suite 1 Little Egg Harbor, New Jersey 08087		JPC Group, Inc. 228 Blackwood-Barnsboro Road Blackwood, New Jersey 08012		CTX Infrastructure P.O. Box 793 Hammononton, New Jersey 08037		South State, Inc. P.O. Box 68 Bridgeton, New Jersey 08302	
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
BASE BID #1																	
1	CLEARING SITE	1	LS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$99,999.50	\$99,999.50	\$36,300.00	\$36,300.00	\$33,554.48	\$33,554.48	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$86,000.00	\$86,000.00
2	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	10	CY	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00
3	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT	875	SY	\$8.75	\$5,908.25	\$10.00	\$8,750.00	\$22.00	\$19,250.00	\$2.00	\$1,750.00	\$23.00	\$20,125.00	\$5.00	\$4,375.00	\$20.00	\$17,500.00
4	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	875	SY	\$8.75	\$5,908.25	\$10.00	\$8,750.00	\$15.00	\$13,125.00	\$8.00	\$7,000.00	\$13.00	\$11,375.00	\$10.00	\$8,750.00	\$4.00	\$3,500.00
5	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M84 BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	350	TON	\$128.00	\$44,800.00	\$90.00	\$31,500.00	\$130.00	\$45,500.00	\$150.00	\$52,500.00	\$165.00	\$57,750.00	\$178.00	\$62,300.00	\$60.00	\$21,000.00
6	6" X 8" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	100	LF	\$44.00	\$4,400.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$64.00	\$6,400.00	\$56.00	\$5,600.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$10,000.00
7	INLET, TYPE B	6	UNIT	\$3,100.00	\$18,600.00	\$10,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$17,100.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00
8	SET INLET TYPE B, CASTING	6	UNIT	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$450.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$7,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00
9	CURB PIECE	6	UNIT	\$325.00	\$1,950.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$575.00	\$3,450.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00
10	BICYCLE SAFE GRATE	8	UNIT	\$325.00	\$2,600.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$470.00	\$3,760.00	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$710.00	\$5,680.00	\$450.00	\$3,600.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00
11	14" X 23" REINFORCED CONCRETE ELLIPTICAL PIPE, CLS HE-IV	140	LF	\$155.00	\$21,700.00	\$75.00	\$10,500.00	\$140.00	\$19,600.00	\$175.00	\$24,500.00	\$240.00	\$33,600.00	\$295.00	\$41,300.00	\$260.00	\$36,400.00
12	UNDERDRAIN, TYPE F	3,400	LF	\$38.25	\$130,050.00	\$20.00	\$68,000.00	\$41.00	\$139,400.00	\$50.00	\$170,000.00	\$56.00	\$190,400.00	\$55.00	\$187,000.00	\$62.00	\$210,800.00
13	INLET, TYPE A	2	UNIT	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,565.00	\$5,130.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00
14	SET INLET TYPE A, CASTING	2	UNIT	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$375.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$825.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
15	12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE	50	LF	\$65.00	\$3,250.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$83.00	\$4,150.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$120.00	\$6,000.00	\$220.00	\$11,000.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
16	12" CHECK VALVE	1	UNIT	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$5,335.00	\$5,335.00	\$4,250.00	\$4,250.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
17	TURF REPAIR STRIP	180	LF	\$6.75	\$1,215.00	\$7.00	\$1,260.00	\$15.00	\$2,700.00	\$9.00	\$1,620.00	\$5.00	\$900.00	\$15.00	\$2,700.00	\$10.00	\$1,800.00
18	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	80	HOURL	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40	\$81.73	\$6,538.40
19	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	50	SF	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$12.00	\$600.00
20	TRAFFIC CONE	20	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$25.00	\$500.00	\$17.00	\$340.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
21	DRUM	20	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.20	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$70.00	\$1,400.00	\$1.00	\$20.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$20.00
22	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2, 2' X 4'	12	UNIT	\$0.01	\$0.12	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$175.00	\$2,100.00	\$0.01	\$0.12	\$125.00	\$1,500.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$1.00	\$12.00
23	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	200	DOLLAR	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
24	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	0	DOLLAR	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$0.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT (Items 1 through 24)				\$273,417.02		\$325,998.00		\$347,223.40		\$373,403.00		\$418,873.40		\$424,013.40		\$486,290.40	
Item	Description	Qty	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
BASE BID #2																	
S1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	9,500	LF	\$0.60	\$5,700.00	\$0.70	\$6,650.00	\$0.75	\$7,125.00	\$0.55	\$5,225.00	\$0.65	\$6,175.00	\$1.00	\$9,500.00	\$0.55	\$5,225.00
S2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 8"	525	LF	\$1.20	\$630.00	\$1.50	\$787.50	\$1.65	\$868.25	\$1.10	\$577.50	\$1.30	\$682.50	\$2.50	\$1,312.50	\$1.10	\$577.50
S3	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24"	500	LF	\$5.40	\$2,700.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.70	\$2,850.00	\$7.50	\$3,750.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
S4	TRAFFIC MARKING SYMBOLS	310	SF	\$7.25	\$2,247.50	\$8.00	\$2,480.00	\$8.25	\$2,557.50	\$7.70	\$2,387.00	\$8.85	\$2,743.50	\$8.00	\$2,480.00	\$7.00	\$2,170.00
S5	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	9	UNIT	\$72.00	\$648.00	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$68.00	\$612.00	\$80.00	\$720.00	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$70.00	\$630.00
S6	RPM, MONO-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	8	UNIT	\$72.00	\$576.00	\$80.00	\$640.00	\$80.00	\$640.00	\$68.00	\$544.00	\$80.00	\$640.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$70.00	\$560.00
S7	RPM, MONO-DIRECTIONAL, WHITE LENS	15	UNIT	\$72.00	\$1,080.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$68.00	\$1,020.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$70.00	\$1,050.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT (Items S1 through S7)				\$13,581.50		\$16,477.50		\$16,808.75		\$12,865.50		\$15,011.00		\$20,242.50		\$12,712.50	
TOTAL BASE BID #1 & BASE BID #2				\$286,998.52		\$341,475.50		\$362,832.15		\$386,268.50		\$433,884.40		\$444,255.90		\$499,002.90	


Edwin J. Steck, P.E., C.M.E.
Senior Vice President of T&M Associates
New Jersey License Number: 29121

* Math Error Correction - \$20,242.00 to \$20,242.50